



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

प्रात्रवली सं. :

BY SPEED POST

दिनांक :

FILE NO. :

AAI/GHT/DGM (E-C)/STP/WO, 35/20-21/

DATE :

18.12.2020

To,

Sri Rahul Gogoi

Bokuloni Chariali, House No. 0,

P.O. - Bokuloni Chariali,

P.S. - Duliajan,

Dist:- Dibrugarh,

Pin: - 786191

Sub: - Construction of sewerage treatment plant of capacity 100 KLD at L.G.B.I Airport, Guwahati.

Tender ID: - 2020_AAI_59418_1

Dear Sir,

1. Your Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman Airports Authority of India for an amount of **Rs. 50,68,935.00 (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Five Only)** excluding GST at 38.94% below estimated cost of Rs. 83,01,737.00 (Rupees Eighty Three Lakhs One Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Only) excluding GST.
2. DGM (Engg.-Civil), RHQ, Guwahati, shall be the Engineer in charge of the work. You are requested to attend this office within 10 days of receipt of this letter to sign and complete the agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non judicial stamp paper of value **Rs. 100/-** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
3. The earnest money amount of **Rs. 1,66,035.00 (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Thirty Five Only)** received along with your Tender will be treated and converted as part of Security Deposit as per Clause no. 1(A) of GCC on page no.16 of the contract document. Please deposit **Rs. 3,40,859.00 (Rupees Three Lakhs Forty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine only)** towards Security Deposit within 10 (Ten) days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same will be deducted from running bills as per condition of Clause no.1A at page no. 16 of GCC of the contract document.
4. You are requested to comply with the provision of contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act of 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause-19 on page No.49 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Governments.



[Handwritten signature]

Contd. page...2

5. You are requested to get yourself Registered with GST tax collection authorities, if applicable and submit the documentary evidence to Engineer-in-charge within 30 days of issue of award letter.
6. You are also directed to Contact **SM Engg.(Civil)**, AAI, LGBI Airport, Guwahati immediately who will arrange to handover the site to you.
7. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the Tender is **06 (Six) Months** which shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the date of issue of this letter or actual date of start whichever is earlier.
8. Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the **DGM. Engg (C)**, AAI, RHQ, NER, LGBI Airport, Guwahati.
9. Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,


(Shibu Jose)

Dy. General Manager Engg (Civil)
AAI, RHQ, NER, LGBI Airport, Ghy-15
For and on behalf of Chairman
Airports Authority of India

Encl : Portal sheet showing quoted Rate.

Copy to:

N.O.O :

1. Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organization, Regional Office Laitmukhrah, Shillong:793 003.
2. Labour Enforcement Officer (Central), Govt. of India, Ministry of Labour Employment, Kendriya SharmSadan, R.K. Mission road Birubari, Guwahati-781 016.
3. Regional Director, ESI Corporation, Panchdeep Bhawan, P.O: Bamunimaidan, Gauwahati-781 021.

Internal Distribution:-

1. APD, AAI, LGBI Airport, Ghy-15.
2. Jt. GM(Fin), AAI, LGBI Airport, Ghy-15.
3. SM (Engg-Civil), AAI, LGBI Airport, Ghy- 15.
4. AGM(Vig.), AAI, LGBI Airport, Ghy- 15.
5. Mgr. (Engg-Civil), AAI, LGBI Airport, Ghy-15.
6. Agreement copy.





Government eProcurement System
Created By: RAJENDRA PRASAD MEENA
Created Date/Time: 04-Nov-2020 04:40 PM
Tender Title: Construction of Sewerage Treatment plant of capacity 100 KLD at LGBI
Airport, Guwahati. SH - Civil works
Tender ID: 2020_AAI_59418_1

Tender Inviting Authority: Airports Authority of India

Name of Work: Construction of Sewerage Treatment Plant of capacity 100 KLD at LGBI Airport Guwahati Airport. SH: - Civil works

Contract No: AAI/GUW/SM (E-C)/STP/2020-21

SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)

Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	RAHUL GOGOI(GSTN-NA)	
				Rate	Amount
1.00	Carriage of moorum, building rubbish, general rubbish By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking as per the directions of Engineer-in-charge - 2 km	200.00	cum	65.00	13000.00
2.00	Carriage of earth By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking as per the directions of Engineer-in-charge - 2 km	600.00	cum	55.00	33000.00
3.00	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. All kinds of soil	800.00	cum	80.00	64000.00
4.00	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. All kinds of soil.	200.00	cum	95.00	19000.00
5.00	Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, depth upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m : All kinds of soil. Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia	100.00	mtr	75.00	7500.00
6.00	Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation / banking excavated or stacked materials. All kinds of soil	800.00	cum	40.00	32000.00
7.00	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	400.00	cum	55.00	22000.00
8.00	Supplying andfilling in plinth with sand/m.sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	15.00	cum	965.00	14475.00



[Handwritten signature]

9.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand (zone-III): 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	70.00	cum	3750.00	262500.00
10.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	120.00	cum	5300.00	636000.00
11.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	65.00	sqm	205.00	13325.00
12.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	580.00	sqm	215.00	124700.00
13.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	70.00	sqm	205.00	14350.00
14.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts sqm	50.00	sqm	205.00	10250.00
15.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	40.00	sqm	245.00	9800.00
16.00	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note :- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/ less cement used as per design mix is payable/recoverable separately). All works upto plinth level	140.00	cum	6950.00	973000.00
17.00	Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Note :- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/ less cement used as per design mix is payable/recoverable separately). All works above plinth level upto floor V level	12.00	cum	7050.00	84600.00
18.00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	16800.00	kg	68.00	1142400.00
19.00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	1440.00	kg	68.00	97920.00
20.00	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein	76.00	quantal	850.00	64600.00



[Handwritten signature]

21.00	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately). Second class teak wood	.20	cum	110500.00	22100.00
22.00	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters. 25 mm thick (for cupboard) including ISI marked nickel plated bright finished M.S. Piano hinges IS : 3818 marked with necessary screws	6.00	sqm	2850.00	17100.00
23.00	Extra for providing lipping with 2nd class teak wood battens 25 mm minimum depth on all edges of flush door shutters (over all area of door shutter to be measured).	6.00	sqm	2350.00	14100.00
24.00	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	750.00	sqm	215.00	161250.00
25.00	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	150.00	sqm	195.00	29250.00
26.00	15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	150.00	sqm	200.00	30000.00
27.00	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	10.00	cum	5850.00	58500.00
28.00	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in : Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	35.00	cum	5750.00	201250.00
29.00	Providing and laying 60mm thick factory made cement concrete interlocking paver block of M -30 grade made by block making machine with strong vibratory compaction, of approved size, design & shape, laid in required colour and pattern over and including 50mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with line sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	200.00	sqm	785.00	157000.00
30.00	Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings including trenching and refilling etc. 80 mm dia nominal bore	500.00	mtr	845.00	422500.00
31.00	Cement concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat cement, including cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete. 40 mm thick with 20 mm nominal size stone aggregate	20.00	sqm	385.00	7700.00
32.00	Providing and laying Ceramic glazed floor tiles of size 300x300 mm (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of 1st quality conforming to IS : 15622 of approved make in colours such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 Cement : 4 Coarse sand), Jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3 kg/sqm including pointing the joints with white cement and matching pigment etc., complete.	20.00	sqm	775.00	15500.00



33.00	Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed floor tiles conforming to IS : 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of approved make in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge in skirting, risers of steps and dados over 12 mm thick bed of cement Mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	15.00	sqm	855.00	12825.00
34.00	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	1.00	each	3850.00	3850.00
35.00	Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require: White Vitreous China Flat back wash basin size 550x 400 mm with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap	1.00	each	3650.00	3650.00
36.00	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS:13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required : Kitchen sink without drain board 470x420 mm bowl depth 178 mm	1.00	each	3150.00	3150.00
37.00	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite of any colour and shade Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm	.50	sqm	3350.00	1675.00
38.00	Providing edge moulding to 18 mm thick marble stone counters, Vanities etc., including machine polishing to edge to give high gloss finish etc. complete as per design approved by Engineer-in-Charge. Granite work	1.00	mtr	125.00	125.00
39.00	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level. Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand)	10.00	sqm	765.00	7650.00
40.00	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	108.00	cum	555.00	59940.00
41.00	Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : bituminous road	180.00	sqm	75.00	13500.00



42.00	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete : 125 mm	14.00	each	115.00	1610.00
43.00	Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete : 250x10 mm	14.00	each	225.00	3150.00
44.00	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	120.00	sqm	115.00	13800.00
45.00	Distemping with 1st quality acrylic distemper (ready mixed) having VOC content less than 50 gms/litre, of approved manufacturer, of required shade and colour complete, as per manufacturer's specification. Two or more coats on new work	200.00	sqm	65.00	13000.00
46.00	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade : Two or more coats on new work	15.00	sqm	95.00	1425.00
47.00	Providing and fixing ISI marked aluminium butt hinges anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with necessary screws etc. complete: 125x75x4 mm	28.00	each	225.00	6300.00
48.00	Providing and fixing aluminium sliding door bolts, ISI marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868), transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with nuts and screws etc. complete : 250x16 mm	3.00	each	205.00	615.00
49.00	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : For fixed portion: Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)	50.00	kg	445.00	22250.00



[Handwritten Signature]

50.00	Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows, ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required EPDM rubber/neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be paid for separately) : For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (Fittings shall be paid for separately) Powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of powder coating 50 micron)	50.00	kg	465.00	23250.00
51.00	Providing and submitting the preliminary drawings, carrying out structural design, preparation of detailed structural drawing. The structural design and drawings shall be got vetted by Govt Engineering College. The design and drawing so submitted shall be got approved by Engineer-in-charge before execution of work. After approval of structural design and drawing by AAI 03 (Three) set of Good for Construction design and drawings showing all relevant details shall be submitted duly signed by the consultant.	1.00	Job	102500.00	102500.00
Total in Figures					5068935.00
Lowest Amount Quoted BY: RAHUL GOGOI(5068935.00)					




 (अभिषेक-सिखल)
 Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)
 भा.वि.प्रा. क्ष. मु. उ.पू.क्षे., लो.गो.ब.अ. हवाईअड्डा
 AAI, RHQ, NER, L.G.B.I., Airport
 गुवाहाटी/ Guwahati-15